HB 4035-7 (LC 248) 2/13/20 (SCT/ps)

Requested by HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (at the request of Nicholina Terzieff and League of Oregon Cities)

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4035

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed bill, line 14, after "The" insert "Department of 2 Revenue,".

In line 15, after "Governor" insert ", in consultation with the Oregon Cannabis Commission and licensees and other cannabis entities regulated by the Oregon Liquor Control Commission,".

6 In line 27, delete "and".

7 In line 28, delete the period and insert ";

"(h) Assess the financial impact of the tracking system described in ORS
475B.177 on licensees as defined in ORS 475B.015 and the state and make
recommendations to improve the tracking system and reduce the cost of
tracking to cannabis businesses in Oregon; and

"(i) Ensure the timely sharing of tax compliance data with cities, counties
and the commission.".

14 Delete line 29 and insert:

"(2) The authority, departments, office of the Governor and Oregon Liquor
 Control Commission shall submit the".

17 On page 2, after line 3, insert:

"SECTION 3. Section 4 of this 2020 Act is added to and made a part
 of ORS 475B.010 to 475B.545.

20 "SECTION 4. (1) The Oregon Liquor Control Commission shall 21 adopt rules to develop compliance education programs for licensees and cannabis entities regulated by the commission. In adopting rules
under this section, the commission shall consult with licensees and
other interested parties.

4 "(2) The rules adopted under this section must:

5 "(a) Clarify that participation in a compliance education program
6 is voluntary;

"(b) Establish mitigation periods for certain violations, as determined by the commission, of ORS 475B.010 to 475B.545 and rules
adopted under ORS 475B.010 to 475B.545; and

"(c) Include that the commission may offer recommendations on
 the abatement of violations described in paragraph (b) of this sub section prior to taking any action specified in ORS 475B.256.

"(3) The commission may adopt other rules as necessary to carry
 out this section.

"SECTION 5. (1) Section 4 of this 2020 Act becomes operative on
 January 1, 2021.

"(2) The Oregon Liquor Control Commission may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the commission to exercise, on or after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the commission by section 4 of this 2020 Act.".

In line 4, delete "3" and insert "6".

24